

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.19163 of 2010

- =====
1. Dr.Takallum Khatoon W/O Dr. Khalid Mohamood R/O Indira Gandhi Institute Of Medical Science Campus, Quarter No.-D-6/4, Sheikhpura, Raza Bazar, Distt.- Patna
 2. Dr. Sanjay Kumar Roy S/O Sri Ramjee Roy R/O Indira Gandhi Institute Of Medical Science Campus, Quarter No.-27, New MDH, Sheikhpura, Raza Bazar, Distt.- Patna
 3. Dr. Om Prakash Sanjeev S/O Sri Prahladji Pandey R/O Indira Gandhi Institute Of Medical Science Campus, Quarter No.12, New MDH Sheikhpura, Raja Bazar, Distt.- Patna
 4. Mritunjay Kumar Pandit S/O Late Ram Lochan Pandit R/O Vill.- Bajartar, P.S.- Belhar & Distt.- Banka

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State Of Bihar Through its 'S Principal Secretary Department Of Health, Medical Education Govt. Of Bihar, Patna
2. The Bihar Public Services Commission Through Its Secretary, Bailey Road, Patna
3. The Chairman, Bihar Public Service Commission, Bailey Road, Patna
4. The Sectional Officer, Direct Recruitment Branch, Bihar Service Commission, Bailey Road, Patna
5. The Deputy Secretary Cum Examination Controller, Bihar Service Commission Bailey Road, Patna
6. The Examination Controller cum Additional Secretary, Bihar Services Commission Bailey Road, Patna

.... Respondent/s

Appearance:

For the State

Mr. Jainendra Kumar Sinha A.C. to G.A.6

For the Commission

Mr. Sanjay Pandey

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KISHORE KUMAR
MANDAL
ORAL ORDER

5 15-01-2015

Nobody appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Counsel for the State and the Bihar Public Service commission (for short 'the Commission') are present.

The petitioners herein call in question the order dated 09.11.2010 passed by the Respondent-Commission rejecting their

candidature(s) for the post(s) advertised vide Advertisement No. 02 of 2009.

On perusal of the order it appears that the Respondent-Commission found the petitioners lacking in the requisite experience on the cut-off date.

It has been submitted that several writ applications raising the same grievance have been considered and rejected by this Court. A web copy of the order dated 01.05.2012 passed in CWJC No. 962 of 2011 has been handed in by the counsel for the Commission which is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. It has been submitted that the writ application does not merit to be allowed. In fact, the same has now become infructuous.

On going through the pleadings and the order passed by this Court in CWJC No. 962 of 2011, this Court is satisfied that the present writ petition also merits to be dismissed. I order accordingly.

(Kishore Kumar Mandal, J)

HR/-

U			
---	--	--	--